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"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any 

on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain 

 

 
 

 
 

City Administrator Report to Mayor & City Council 
December 14, 2012, Edition No. 69 

 
REPORT:  
 

1. Article:  Finance Director Nancy Lueck and I are contributing to an Iowa 
League Budget article (process, participation, etc.) for the January edition of 
CityScape. 

2. Trash & Recycling Notice:  Please see the attached calendar for curbside 
trash and recycling pickup.  This will be mailed out shortly to residents.  
Thanks to our partners – Sprouse Distributing, Allied Waste, and State Farm.  
A copy will be available on the website as well as a more detailed map. 

3. City Code:  Staff is wrapping up its review of the draft city code.  We will be 
putting together a final draft and setting up a review schedule for City 
Council starting with the new year. 

4. Budget:  Department (Administrator, Finance, Department) budget reviews 
begin December 14th.  Enterprise fund budgets are due to Finance next 
Wednesday, December 19th. 

5. Fire Department:  Senator-Elect Chris Brase’s Leave of Absence request is 
attached.  Brase plans on leaving January 13th, but didn't list a return date. 
The session is scheduled to end May 3, but can always run longer.  The 
department is interviewing on Dec 17th and the goal is to get a new FF 
(temporary) hired to fill his spot on January 14th.  This should work out well 
since Assistant Chief Garry Lee's planned retirement is May 1st.  This means 
we may not have to let the FF go when Brase returns. 

6. PCG Tour:  I toured PCG and Fab Plus with Doug Buster this past week to see 
the current and expanding operations.  A noted topic of concern was the 
need for a regional millwright educational or training program.  The company 
and others locally have a growing need for operators.   

7. Fire Station II:  Panels – we have had success in establishing a control panel 
at the fire station.  The corrected panel looks great and should serve us well.  
Once the panels are complete, the entire building will need re-stained.  If you 
are interested in checking out the control panel, it is the second panel from 
the right in the rear of the facility. 

8. Bi-State:  Please see the attached December commission packet. 
9. Golf:  Please see the attached information noting the end of season golf 

numbers.  MMGC surpassed 34,000 rounds! 
10.Fire Department:  Please see the following fleet status update provided by 

Chief Ewers:  E302 is getting its engine rebuilt in Davenport. The engine 
should be back in less than 2 weeks. Cost was approximately $19,454.  We 
currently have a 2006 fire engine at PSB and a 1988 fire engine at station 2. 
We have no reserves available.  We have 5 ambulances in our fleet.  
Ambulance 354 is a 2005 and has 158,000 miles. This is the next ambulance 
in line to get refurbed (existing body on a new chasis) next FY. It's in the 
shop at Krieger’s and need replacement injectors.  This will cost 



 
 

approximately $2,800 and will be in the shop 1-2 weeks.  Ambulance 351 is 
a 2009. This ambulance was in an accident in Des Moines (transfer). It's 
drivable with rear box damage.  We are awaiting estimates for body and 
paint. Mechanics guess cost to be around $3,000. This will not get fixed until 
the other two ambulances are back in service.  Ambulance 352 is a 2008 and 
has 111,000 miles. The transmission went out Wednesday night and it got 
towed to Iowa City for repairs. Estimated cost will be about $ 4,000 and will 
take less than two weeks.  Ambulance 353 is operational at PSB.  Ambulance 
355 (newest ambulance) is operational at Station 2.  We also have two 
loaner ambulances from Foster Coach at the PSB, so we have four 
operational ambulances right now instead of five.  

11.January In-Depth:  
1.  38/61 Connector Study and Land Use Plan 
2.  Downtown CDBG program 
3.  Miss Drive Corridor update 
4.  Abatement program update 



City of Muscatine Refuse Collection and Curbside Recycling 2013 
All containers for Refuse collection and Curbside Recycling should 

be placed out to the curb no earlier than 4:00 PM the day before col-

lection and no later than 5:00 AM on the day of Collection.  

 

Curbside Recycling - The red outline weeks are Week A Routes. 

Unmarked weeks are Week B Routes. Recycling is picked up every 

other week on your normal refuse collection day. If a holiday is on 

your week for recycling, collection will be one day behind. Allied 

Waste does not observe Veteran’s day, day after Thanksgiving, 

Christmas Eve, and President’s day.  

 
Refuse Collection - Refuse Collection is every week.  

Listed below are the holidays for 2013 for Refuse Collection: 

New Years - Tuesday and Wednesday Routes - January 2 

President’s Day - Monday and Tuesday Routes - February 19 

Memorial Day - Monday and Tuesday Routes - May 28  

Fourth of July - Thursday and Friday Routes - July 5 

Labor Day -  Monday and Tuesday Routes - September  3 

Veteran’s Day -  Monday and Tuesday Routes - November 12  

Thanksgiving -  Wednesday and Thursday Routes- November 27                            

              Friday and Monday Routes - December 2  

Christmas - Monday and Tuesday Routes - December 23  

                    Wednesday and Thursday Routes - December 26  

 

For more information, to schedule a curbside pick up, or  

questions: 563.263.9689 or www.muscatineiowa.gov  





 

Brenda Garcia Van Auken 

563.263.716

 

  



Muscatine Recycling Center and  Transfer Station  

1000 S. Houser St.  

Muscatine, Iowa 52761  

For more information on your  

pick up day visit www.muscatineiowa.gov 
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2003 YTD 2004 YTD 2005 YTD 2006 YTD 2007 YTD 2008 YTD 2009 YTD 2010 YTD 2011 YTD 2012 YTD

MARCH 1,153 1,153 726 726 963 963 561 561 857 857 738 738 1,151 1,151 1,608 1,608 1093 1,093 2,401 2,401

APRIL 3,266 4,419 3,573 4,299 3,426 4,389 3,294 3,855 2,483 3,340 2,569 3,307 3,028 4,179 3,928 5,536 2777 3,870 3,340 5,741

MAY 5,682 10,101 4,802 9,101 4,852 9,241 4,622 8,477 4,300 7,640 4,589 7,896 5,072 9,251 4,616 10,152 4586 8,456 5,361 11,102

JUNE 5,976 16,077 5,496 14,597 5,442 14,683 5,327 13,804 4,655 12,295 5,624 13,520 5,666 14,917 5,065 15,217 5111 13,567 5746 16,848

JULY 6,571 22,648 5,574 20,171 5,584 20,267 5,745 19,549 5,210 17,505 6,379 19,899 6,623 21,540 5,343 20,560 5471 19,038 5159 22,007

AUGUST 5,864 28,512 5,363 25,534 5,490 25,757 5,142 24,691 4,853 22,358 5,753 25,652 5,334 26,874 5,030 25,590 5550 24,588 5039 27,046

SEPTEMBER 4,081 32,593 4,184 29,718 3,924 29,681 4,038 28,729 3,709 26,067 3,812 29,464 4,320 31,194 3,818 29,408 3283 27,871 3584 30,630

OCTOBER 2,839 35,432 2,283 32,001 2,571 32,252 2,010 30,739 2,711 28,778 2,438 31,902 1,676 32,870 2,865 32,273 2615 30,486 1952 32,582

NOVEMBER 557 35989 767 32,768 943 33,195 1,086 31,825 970 29,748 785 32,687 1897 34,767 1,101 33,374 1005 31,491 1454 34,036

TOTAL - YTD 35,989 32,768 33,195 31,825 29,748 32,687 34,767 33,374 31,491 34,036

Includes 346 rounds in Dec

10year Average YTD avg 3 year average YTD avg
March 1125 1125 March 1701 1701

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 April 3168 4293 April 3348 5049
May 4848 9142 May 4854 9903

ADULT 151 168 170 155 141 100 116 154 126 134 June 5411 14552 June 5307 15211
July 5766 20318 July 5324 20535

SENIOR 58 67 71 80 78 68 78 70 66 82 Aug 5342 25660 Aug 5206 25741
Sept 3875 29535 Sept 3562 29303

JUNIOR 41 52 39 50 36 23 29 20 21 24 Oct 2396 31931 Oct 2477 31780
Nov 1057 32988 Nov 1187 32967

COLLEGE NA NA NA NA 1 7 13 10 10 7 Total 32988 Total 32967

FAMILY NA NA NA NA NA 66 56 58 54 51

TOTAL 250 287 280 285 256 264 292 312 277 298

rev. 12/10/12

MUSCATINE MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE 
ROUNDS PLAYED

PLAYERS ON SEASON PASSES



1995 YTD 1996 YTD 1997 YTD 1998 YTD 1999 YTD 2000 YTD

MARCH 1,864 1,864 865 865 1,839 1,839 1,077 1,077 1,480 1,480 1,676 1,676

APRIL 4,606 6,470 4,129 4,994 3,786 5,625 4,774 5,851 4,621 6,101 4,894 6,570

MAY 6,494 12,964 6,536 11,530 7,624 13,249 8,751 14,602 7,159 13,260 6,815 13,385

JUNE 8,065 21,029 8,335 19,865 8,991 22,230 7,365 21,967 7,615 20,875 6,726 20,111

JULY 8,300 29,329 9,406 29,271 9,315 31,545 8,618 30,585 8,173 29,048 7,638 27,749

AUGUST 7,550 36,879 8,550 37,821 8,639 40,184 8,569 39,154 7,969 37,017 7,638 35,387

SEPTEMBER 5,695 42,574 5,710 43,531 5,989 46,173 6,120 45,274 5,894 42,911 5,249 40,636

OCTOBER 3,840 46,414 3,847 47,378 3,211 49,708 3,685 48,959 4,219 47,130 3,672 44,308

NOVEMBER 268 46,682 413 47,791 336 50,044 747 49,706 1,855 48,985 882 45,190

TOTAL - YTD 46,682 47,791 50,044 49,706 48,985 45,190

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

ADULT 211 203 216 199 174 159 164 151 168 170 155

SENIOR 79 70 80 82 82 73 67 58 67 71 80

JUNIOR 43 57 96 73 58 60 58 41 52 39 50

COLLEGE NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

FAMILY NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

TOTAL 333 330 392 354 314 292 289 250 287 280 285



2001 YTD 2002 YTD 2003 YTD 2004 YTD 2005 YTD 2006 YTD 2007 YTD

411 411 1,168 1,168 1,153 1,153 726 726 963 963 561 561 857 857

4,341 4,752 3,382 4,550 3,266 4,419 3,573 4,299 3,426 4,389 3,294 3,855 2,483 3,340

5,764 10,516 5,981 10,531 5,682 10,101 4,802 9,101 4,852 9,241 4,622 8,477 4,300 7,640

6,887 17,409 6,170 16,701 5,976 16,077 5,496 14,597 5,442 14,683 5,327 13,804 4,655 12,295

7,227 24,636 6,537 23,238 6,571 22,648 5,574 20,171 5,584 20,267 5,745 19,549 5,210 17,505

7,029 31,665 6,529 29,767 5,864 28,512 5,363 25,534 5,490 25,757 5,142 24,691 4,853 22,358

4,701 36,366 4,732 34,499 4,081 32,593 4,184 29,718 3,924 29,681 4,038 28,729 3,709 26,067

2,853 39,219 2,298 36,797 2,839 35,432 2,283 32,001 2,571 32,252 2,010 30,739 2,711 28,778

2,116 41,329 869 37,666 557 35,989 767 32,768 943 33,195 1,086 31,825 970 29,748

41,329 37,666 35,989 32,768 33,195 31,825 29,748

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

141 100 116 154 126 134

78 68 78 70 66 82

36 23 29 20 21 24

1 7 13 10 10 7

NA 66 56 58 54 51

256 264 292 312 277 298



2008 YTD 2009 YTD 2010 YTD 2011 YTD 2012 YTD

738 738 1,151 1,151 1,608 1,608 1,093 1,093 2,401 2,401

2,569 3,307 3,028 4,179 3,928 5,536 2,777 3,870 3340 5,741

4,589 7,896 5,072 9,251 4,616 10,152 4,586 8,456 5361 11,102

5,624 13,520 5,666 14,917 5,065 15,217 5,111 13,567 5746 16,848

6,379 19,899 6,623 21,540 5,343 20,560 5,471 19,038 5159 22,007

5,753 25,652 5,334 26,874 5,030 25,590 5,550 24,588 5039 27,046

3,812 29,464 4,320 31,194 3,818 29,408 3,283 27,871 3584 30,630

2,438 31,902 1,676 32,870 2,865 32,273 2,615 30,486 1952 32,582

785 32,687 1,897 34,767 1,101 33,374 1,005 31,491 1454 34,036

32,687 34,767 33,374 31,491 34,036


